Telangana State Information Commission

(Under Right to Information Act, 2005) D.No.5-4-399, Samachara Hakku Bhavan (Old ACB Building), Mojam-jahi-Market, Hyderabad – 500 001 Phone: 24740666 Fax: 24740592

Complaint No:10981/SIC-MNR/2019

Complainant : Sri B. Mahender, H.No. 12-11-

1595/36, Plot No. 160, Lalitha Nagar

Date: 20-04-2021

Colony, Secunderabad.

Respondent : Public Information Officer

(U/RTI Act, 2005)

O/o the Gandhi Medical College,

Hyderabad.

<u>Order</u>

Sri B. Mahender has filed complaint dated **19-09-2019** which was received by this Commission on **19-09-2019** for not getting the information sought by him from the Public Information Officer/ O/o the Gandhi Medical College, Hyderabad.

The brief facts of the case as per the Complaint and other records received along with it are that the complainant herein filed an application dated **22-05-2019** before the Public Information Officer requesting to furnish the information under Sec.6(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 on the following points mentioned:

(1) postmarten Report of my Father

Date. Sri E. Ram arander, who died on 27 04:19.

(2) Name and designation of the police

Officer who had brought my father's

Cled body for conducting the postmorton, date and time of handing over the dead body

(2) for conducting postmorton.

(3) Exact date and time of conducting the postmorton and duration of time of conducting the postmorton and duration of time of conducting the conducting and duration.

The Public Information Officer through Lr.Rc.No. RTI/GMC/2019/1047 dated 28-09-2019 furnished available information to the complainant.

Stating that the complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the Public Information Officer, he preferred this complaint before the Commission requesting to arrange to furnish the information sought by him u/s 18(1) of the RTI Act, 2005.

The Public Information Officer through Lr.Rc.No. RTI/GMC/2021/291 dated 08-04-2021 informed to the Commission that the available information was already furnished to the complainant on 28-09-2019.

In view of the above, with a request to both the parties to attend for hearing on **20-04-2021 at 10.30 AM.**

Note: This is system generated copy and no signature is required

The Case was heard on 20-04-2021. The appellant was absent. Sri. R.Shyam Sundar, OS, O/o. Gandhi Medical College, Secunderabad was present and stated that vide letter Rc.No.GMC/2019/1047, dated.28-09-2019 the information sought by the complainant has been furnished through registered post. The PIO further submitted a copy of the information before the Commission.

Heard the PIO and perused the material papers available on records. The Commission observed that PIO has furnished the information to the complainant.

Since the information is furnished, the complaint is closed.

MYDA NARAYAN REDDY STATE INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

Authenticated by:

